
BOARD OF EDUCATION-REGULAR 
MEETING
Monday, October 12, 2015 7:30 PM
Morrill High School Multi-Purpose Room
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358 

I. Call meeting to order and welcome

I.1. Pledge of Allegiance

I.2. Roll Call and Welcome

I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

I.4. Recognition of Recording

II. CONSENT AGENDA

II.1.Approval of Agenda for October 12,2015 Regular meeting

II.2.Approval of the minutes of the Regular September 14, 2014 meeting

II.3.Approval of minutes of the September 18, 2015 Special Budget & Final Tax 
Request Hearings and Policy Workshop

II.4.Claims Payable

II.5.Financial Reports

II.5.a. Working Monthly Budget

II.5.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts

II.5.c. Activity Accounts

II.5.d. County Treasurers' Report

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

IV. REPORTS

IV.1. Village of Morrill



IV.2. Student Council

IV.3. Curriculum/Americanism: Stauffer, Guerue, Burdord

IV.4. Building/Grounds/Transportation: Sherrod, Burford, Zwiebel

IV.5. Staff Relations: Zwiebel, Burford, Hessler

IV.6. Finance: Hessler, Guerue, Burford, (Zwiebel)

IV.7. Morrill School Foundation: Stauffer, Zwiebel

IV.8. Technology Report

IV.9. Activity Report

IV.10. Secondary Principal's Report

IV.11. Elementary Principal's Report

IV.12. Superintendent's Report

V. Unfinished Business

V.1. Consider/possibly approve bids HVAC solutions at Elementary, 
Gymnasium and Kitchen

V.2. Discuss World Cafe' outcomes and implications for strategic planning

V.2.a. Expansion to Early Childhood Education

V.2.b. Expansion to Extended School Year Services

V.2.b.1.After School Program

V.2.b.2.Summer School Program

V.2.c. Ag Ed Facility Development

VI. NEW BUSINESS

VI.1. Consider/Possibly approve proposal from Shalyn Lackey for a new 
student club.

VI.2. Consider/possibly approve Justice Peterson's request for early graduation



VI.3. Consider recognizing the Morrill Education Association as the exclusive 
bargaining agent for 2016-2017

VI.4. Consider/possibly approve Dutch Wells-Transportation Manager & Jerry 
Nortness-Activity Custodian

VI.5. Consider/possible approve bids for asbestos removal from old cafeteria

VI.6. Consider/possibly approve bids for demolition of old cafeteria

VI.7. Consider/possibly approve advertising campaign for student recruitment

VI.8. Consider/possibly approve providing transportation for option students 
from Gering/Scottsbluff

VI.9. Consider changes to option out policy

VI.10. Consider Computer Agreement for Parents/Students as an addition to 
504.07 (Exhibit A)

VI.11. Discuss/possibly approve changes to Extra-Curricular Drug Testing Policy 
506.50+Exhibit A

VI.12. Discuss NASB annual conference attendance arrangements

VII. NEXT MEETINGS

VII.1. Regular Meeting Date November 12, 2015 at 7:30 pm

VIII. Adjournment



Board of Education Regular Meeting 

September 14, 2015 7:30 PM 

Morrill High School Multi-Purpose Room 

Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible citizens of a diverse, ever-changing 

world" 

2015 Board of Education:  Jim Hessler (President), Bill Zwiebel (Vice President), Dick Burford 

(Treasurer),Cynthia Guerue (Secretary), David Sherrod (Member), Billy Stauffer (Member) 

1. Call meeting to order and welcome   

Call to order at 7:30 pm  

 a. Pledge of Allegiance   

 b. Roll Call and Welcome   

 c. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting   

 d. Recognition of Recording   

 

2. CONSENT AGENDA   

 a. Approval of Agenda for September 14,2015 Regular meeting   

 b. Approval of minutes of the August 10, 31 and September 10, 2015  

    Meetings   

 c. Claims Payable   

 d. Financial Reports   

  I. Working Monthly Budget   

  II. Monthly Budget of Receipts   

  III. Activity Accounts   

  IV. County Treasurers' Report   

 Motion Passed:  Approval of the Consent Agenda passed with a motion by Mr. 

 David Sherrod and a second by Mr. Billy Stauffer.  5 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 

 

3. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS   

This section of the agenda is set aside as a public comment period.  Individuals 

attending the meeting shall be invited to make comments during the "Recognition of 

Visitors" item allowed on the agenda.  Time for each speaker should not exceed 5 minutes.  

If your concern pertains to a staff member, please follow the chain of command:  staff 

should have already been consulted and, if that was not satisfactory, administration 

should have been consulted.  We cannot entertain a conversation about a staff member in 

public session  

 

4. REPORTS   

 a. Village of Morrill         

 Village is in search of a police chief.Monroe Ave project.Village website 

 and Facebook page.Thomas Moore will be here Wednesday at 8:30  

 b. Student Council   

 Ryan McMackin Student Council President.Student involvement; Fan of the 

 game Home Coming Hall decorating and judging Dress up days for 

 homecoming. Community involvement for the Home Coming Parade Student 

 involvement of making the school a better place. Water bottle filling 

 water fountains for the schools.  Student Council has some ideas for 

 paying for them.  

 c. Curriculum/Americanism:  Stauffer, Guerue, Burdord   

  No report  

 d. Building/Grounds/Transportation:  Sherrod, Burford, Zwiebel     

 Get with companies for bids regarding demolishing old cafeteria. Contents 

 of building will need to be gone through before demolition.   

 e. Staff Relations:  Zwiebel, Burford, Hessler   

  No report  

 f. Finance:  Hessler, Guerue, Burford, (Zwiebel)   

  Checks signed  

 g. Morrill School Foundation:  Stauffer, Zwiebel   

 No report  

 h. Technology Report     



 Mobius door and alarms systems - still no timeline for completion 

 A+ will be doing education for teachers using computers in the classroom. 

 Website mpslions.socs.net-once adequate content is added the website 

 will be released publicly.  

 Still waiting for shipping of the wireless access points and switches 

 needed to complete wireless project. Equipment is being partially funded 

 by e-rate government financing.  

 Alarm system still not working. Second amplifier fried twice. Another 

 amplifier is on order. Mobius is confident they can get it fixed.  

 i. Activity Report    

 Extracurricular activities goals were centered around Broader, Better and 

 Bigger theory.  

 Currently four girls going through training on how to be a captain. Would 

 like training to be expanded to boys program.  Girls will be attending the 

 City Council meeting to see what they can provide to the community.  

 Encourage students to participate in activities. Creation of the Lion's 

 Den student section. 

 Player development-getting students registered with NCAA and NAIA.  

 Providing "customer service" to coaches, referees and bookkeepers for 

 activities. 

 Areas of improvement for activities 

 quality coaches, weight training, bullying not addressed, more youth 

 programs, standards too low, issues not addressed,  

 Student - Lazy students, need weight training,  more pride,  

 

 Athletes reported that a large percentage of students and athletes are 

 engaged in drink and drugs use in our school. Get involved in the 

 Panhandle, Prevention Coalition to get students, parents, coaches teachers 

 and community members. 

 

 New rule change possibly for 2016 season - Heat schedule for volleyball or 

 put air conditioning in the gym. 

 

 It is a good thing to have people from others schools come into our 

 school. We should welcome them and show them what a great school Morrill 

 Public Schools is. 

 

 Athletic director will look into upgrading our weight room.  

 Looking into WPCI to do drug testing, would give kids an out to say "NO". 

 WPCI will also send a policy update. May need a K-9 unit to come through 

 Looking into assemblies that would speak on drugs and alcohol - one is 

 Todd Becker foundation. Would like to have assembly on a monthly basis.  

 j. Secondary Principal's Report    

 Will vote on the Fisher Track proposal at Friday meeting   

 k. Elementary Principal's Report   

  Preschool~ 

 We are still taking applications for students in both sessions.   
 AM- 10 (+3)     PM- 12 (+2) 

Elementary School~ 
 We are encouraging families to participate in Homecoming Activities. 
 Our first Writing Assessment is complete.  We will begin to work on areas of need 
 and look forward to seeing growth in January. 
 MAPS Testing is almost ready and that will give us additional baseline information 
 on students in grades 3-6 in math, reading, language, and science. 
 The DIBELS benchmark is complete.  We are placing students in interventions and 
 progress monitoring them based on the results. 
 We held our bus evacuations Monday, September 14, 2015. 
 The t-shirt order came in.  They will be handed out soon so students and parents 
 will have them for Friday. 



 The first PTO Meeting was Monday, September 14, 2015. 
 6th Grade is going to Wildcat Hills for a field trip on Tuesday, September 15. 
 5th Grade is going to the Midwest Theater and the Monument. 
 4th Grade  went to the Farm and Ranch Museum and will be going to Flower Field 
 on September 22 and 23. 
 Students in grades 3-5 will attend an Ag Safety Day by Beta Seed on September 24. 
 Mrs. Fody will be taking students to Sing Around Nebraska and Nebraska Children’s 
 Choir. 

 Enrollment as of 8-6-15 

  PK- 22 (+5) K- 24 (+3) 1st- 27 2nd- 27 (-2, both moved) 3rd- 32 (+1) 4th- 40 (+1) 5th- 

  28 (+1) 6th- 23 (+1)        Total- 202 (+5) Elementary 224 (PK-6) 

 Region V Principal’s Meeting~ 

  Tom and I attending the Region V Principal’s meeting in Sidney last week.  We  

  were able to hear from the Commissioner of Education on his views of testing  

  and accountability.  We also heard from representatives from NCSA regarding  

  possible legislative items that will affect schools in Nebraska.  We broke into  

  secondary and elementary groups.  One of the biggest topics for the elementary  

  group was Leadership Day.  It will be held in our area again and I will be in charge 

  of planning it.  We are hoping to bring in Team Concepts to work with the students.  

  There is also a scholarship for Aspiring Principals.  I am giving the information to 

  Katy Fody. 

 ACES Meeting~ 

  Tom and I took both of our teams to Scottsbluff for training.  While we were there, 

  we met as a district team to collaborate how to build upon what we said at the  

  beginning of the year  and what the next steps in the process of becoming “better” at 

  tier 1.  The team felt it was very beneficial to work as a district team and to meet  

  often so we can continue to improve  our practices.  One of the next steps that we  

  will need to take is the screener.  There was  discussion on how to make our  

  collection of this information better and we would also like  to include ESU on some 

  training prior to teachers participating in the next step. 
 l. Superintendent's Report   

 Have had a district administrators’ meeting with 11 members, one morning a 

 week every other week. Working on philosophy and growth also other meeting 

 with ancillary personnel meeting. Review of NeSA scores proficiency 

 continues to go up. ACT testing is not correlating with our NeSA 

 scores.State of Schools Report Kitchen inventory Beatrice Promo 

  

 Discussed the 2015-2016 Budget and Proposed Tax Levy   

 

5. Unfinished Business 

 None   

 

6. NEW BUSINESS   

 a. Consider bids from Johnson Controls, Rome Services & TRANE: discuss 

 next steps   

  Discussion regarding current bid and need for more bids.  Will obtain 

 additional bids and have facilities committee meet to make final decision.  

 b. Consider/possible approve purchasing Water Bottle Filling Water 

 Fountains   

  $2400 is currently being spent on Culligan water bottles. Student Council 

 would be willing to buy a machine. 3 units will be purchased.  

 c. Consider/possibly approve secondary boys bathroom plumbing solutions   

  Current boys bathroom has missing doors, non-working air hand dryers and 

 mismatched sinks/hardware. Will get three new sinks and 3 new sensor 

 controlled faucets. Will also remove the old hand dryers. 



 The elementary boys bathrooms do not have doors either. Will get stall 

 doors for bathrooms in elementary as well.  

 d. Discuss World Cafe' outcomes and implications for strategic planning   

  Next step is for administrative team to look at data and come up with a 

 strategic plan for addressing issues. The big issues are daycare/after-

 school program, transportation to/from school activities, dual credit 

 courses, giving back to the community and expressing appreciation to the 

 community, quality coaching and school paper.   

 e. Consider/possibly approve extra-duty assignment adjustment for Show 

 Choir/elementary band   

  Promises made should be kept regarding stipend for elementary band/show 

 choir. However, she has not received her stipend for last year’s work, 

 because it occurred after the negotiated agreements were approved. She 

 will receive her stipend now.  

 f. Consider/possible approve wage adjustment for Jessie Bassett, 

 Technology Specialist   

  Technology Specialist started at $16/hr and he understood overtime would 

 be a part of initial job. He accumulated 60 hours of overtime in the 

 first two months. There was an understanding that his wage would be 

 adjusted after initial months of working on technology issues. The board 

 agrees to continue paying at a rate of $16/hr and allowing overtime until 

 computers for students are up and running.  

 

7. NEXT MEETINGS    

 a. Special Meeting Date, September 18, 2015 at 4:30 pm for Budget and Tax 

 Levy Hearing and Adoption.   

 b. Regular Meeting Date October 12, 2015 at 7:30 pm   

 

8. Adjournment   

Motion Passed:  Motion to adjourn 11:45PM passed with a motion by Mr. Dick 

Burford and a second by Mr. Bill Zwiebel.  6 Yeas - 0 Nays.   

 

Except for an emergency, this agenda shall not be altered later than twenty-four hours before scheduled commencement of the meeting.  The Board will attempt 

to adhere to the sequence of the published agenda, but reserves the right to adjust the order of items if necessary and may elect to take action on any of the items 

listed. 

Footnote: Executive Session {84-1410}:  These are the reasons for an executive session:  strategy sessions for collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending 

litigation, deployment of security personnel or devices, investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct and evaluation of the job performance of a 

personnel when necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public body.  The motion must state the specific 

reason listed above and include the phrase "and will be limited to the discussion of personnel" 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Chairperson 

 

_____________________________________ 

Superintendent 



Morrill Public Schools Cash Flow Report

10/09/2015 01:18 PM

Fund Number Beginning Cash Revenues Expenses Payables Change Ending Cash

01 GENERAL FUND                            387,780.43 1,085,311.66 (516,366.53) 0.00 956,725.56

02 Depreciation Fund 182,041.87 19.45 0.00 0.00 182,061.32

03 Employee Benefit Fund 17,298.80 1,784.45 (1,493.68) 0.00 17,589.57

05 Activity Fund 64,858.48 13,396.55 (20,013.83) 0.00 58,241.20

06 Lunch Fund 27,129.99 9,099.06 (12,612.59) (486.64) 23,129.82

08 Special Building Fund 39,792.13 4,149.93 0.00 0.00 43,942.06

09 Qualified Purpose Capital 79,662.69 42,232.74 0.00 0.00 121,895.43

Grand Total: 798,564.39 1,155,993.84 (550,486.63) (486.64) 1,403,584.96



10/16/2015 Regular October 16 2015 payroll

10/2015 Calculated SuccessfullyStatus:Processing Month:

Batch Description:Check Date:

ADD

965.091ACT1 EXTRA DUTY w/retirement

187.501ACT2 EXTRA DUTY w/o retirement

7,533.931BUS1  BUS DRIVER
W/RETIREMENT

43.201BUS2 SUB BUS W/O RETIREMENT

2,570.241HOLIDAY HOLIDAY PAY

49,075.091HRY1 Hourly W/retire

835.901HRY2 Hourly W/o Retir

119.251MAKEUP1 MAKEUP PAY
W/RETIREMENT

617.651MONITOR BUS MONITOR

20.001OTH1 Other Earning W/ret

1,672.021OVT1 OVERTIME PAY w/retirement

2,280.001SUB1 SUBSTITUTES W
RETIREMENT

450.32BUSINESSPE Business/Personal

112.00FLOATINGHO Floating Holiday

1,102.60SICKLEAVE Sick Leave

708.40VACATION Vacation

68,293.19

CONTRACT

11,912.96CACT1 EXTRA DUTY w/retirement

(702.42)CMAKEUP1 MAKEUP PAY
W/RETIREMENT

583.33COTH1 Other Earning W/ret

194,531.06CSAL1 BASE SALARY
W/RETIREMENT

339.12CXTRADAYS Contract extra Days

17,000.06STIPEND STIPEND

223,664.11

DEDUCTION

50.00 50.00 THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR
LUTHERANS

2AAL Tsa Aal--PRE-TA AAL

258.39 258.39 AFLAC2AFLA Aflac -- PRE-TA AFLAC

131.01 131.01 AFLAC2AFLAC Aflac -- AFTER- AFLAC

500.00 500.00 AMERICAN CENTURY
INVESTMENTS

2AMERCENT American Centur AMERCENT

36.02 36.02 Ameritas Life Insurance Corp2AMERDEN Ameritas Dental 2AMERDEN

330.16 330.16 Ameritas Life Insurance Corp2AMERVIS Vision Insuranc 2AMERVIS

1,632.00 1,632.00 TRUSTEE--KATHLEEN A
LAUGHLIN

2CH13 CHAPTER 13 TRUS CH13TRUST

190.57 190.57 Colonial Life2COL2ACCI Colonial-Accid COLONIAL

100.48 100.48 Colonial Life2COLHOSPI Colonial-hospit COLONIAL

1,058.33 1,058.33 REGIONAL CARE ACCOUNT2FLEX PAYFLEX HEALTH REGICARE

650.33 650.33 REGIONAL CARE ACCOUNT2FLEXDC PRETAX CHILD CA REGICARE

30.00 30.00 REGIONAL CARE ACCOUNT2FLEXLMTD LIMITED PURPOSE REGICARE

411.14 411.14 HORACE MANN COMPANIES
(DISABILITY), THE

2HLDI Disability/life HORSHLDI

1,130.22 1,130.22 HORACE MANN AUTO
INSURANCE COMPANY

2HMAU Horace Mann Aut HORMAUTO

128.66 128.66 HORACE MANN COMPANIES, THE2HMLIFE HM LIFE HORAMANN

1,775.00 1,775.00 HORACE MANN COMPANIES, THE2HOR403B HORACE MANN--40 HORAMANN

600.00 600.00 HORACE MANN COMPANIES, THE2HORS HORACE MANN--RO HORAMANN

345.79 345.79 REGIONAL CARE ACCOUNT2HSA Hlth Sav Acct - REGICARE

27.00 27.00 WORKSITE SOLUTIONS2WRKS Supplim Ins WORKSOLU

10,271.87 10,048.50 20,320.37 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELDBCBS Health Insuranc BLUECROS

103.58 103.58 Colonial LifeCOLPOSTTAX Colonial-post t COLONIAL

372.23 372.23 CREDIT MANAGEMENT SERVICESGARN Garnishment CREDITMGT

285.17 285.17 Credit Management ServiceGARN1 Garnishment CRDTMGMT2

Morrill Public Schools Page: 1

10/09/2015 4:12 PM

Payroll Register - Totals Combined

Unposted; Batch Description Regular October 16 2015 payroll; Payroll Type Expense
Payroll,Extra,Pay Off Contracts,Purchase Order,Regular,Reversing GAAP

User ID: DBAKER

Payee NamePIK/Gross Payee IDCheck TotalExpense/
Employer

Amount Adjustment
Amount



221.45 221.45 Accelerated Receivables SolutionsGARN3 Garnishment ACCELRECEI

356.37 356.37 Accelerated Receivable SolutionGARN5 Garnishment ACELRECIEV

0.0020,995.77 10,048.50 31,044.27

RET DEDUCTION

24,578.51 24,824.28 49,402.79251,313.74 NEBRASKA SCHOOL
RETIREMENT SYS

RET RETIREMENT RET A

0.0024,578.51 24,824.28 49,402.79

TAX

26,433.34 26,433.34251,852.14 ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX
PAYMENT SYSTEM

FIT FIT EFTPS A

221,960.24FUTA FUTA

3,974.90 3,974.90 7,949.80274,130.82 ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX
PAYMENT SYSTEM

MEDICARE MEDICARE EFTPS A

9,506.37 9,506.37251,852.14 NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE

SITNE SIT NE SITNE A

16,996.13 16,996.13 33,992.26274,130.82 ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX
PAYMENT SYSTEM

SOCSEC SOC SEC EFTPS A

227,923.53SUTANE SUTA NE

223,127.28WCNE WORK COMP NE

0.0056,910.74 20,971.03 77,881.77

347,801.11

189,472.28

Cash Total:

Net Pay:

40,175.45Non - FIT Taxable Deductions

40,175.45Non - SIT Taxable Deductions

12,980.89Non - SOC SEC Taxable Deductions

12,980.89Non - MEDICARE Taxable Deductions

189,384.55Direct Deposits

127,284.56Automatic Payments

Morrill Public Schools Page: 2

10/09/2015 4:12 PM

Payroll Register - Totals Combined

Unposted; Batch Description Regular October 16 2015 payroll; Payroll Type Expense
Payroll,Extra,Pay Off Contracts,Purchase Order,Regular,Reversing GAAP

User ID: DBAKER

Payee NamePIK/Gross Payee IDCheck TotalExpense/
Employer

Amount Adjustment
Amount



01 GENERAL FUNDFund

8 Revenue 5,317,850.50 1,085,311.66 1,085,311.66 4,232,538.84

9 Expenditure 5,317,850.50 516,366.53 516,366.53 4,801,483.97

01 GENERAL FUND 0.00 568,945.13 568,945.13

02 Depreciation FundFund

8 Revenue 0.00 19.45 19.45 (19.45)

9 Expenditure 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

02 Depreciation Fund 0.00 19.45 19.45

03 Employee Benefit FundFund

8 Revenue 25,000.00 1,784.45 1,784.45 23,215.55

9 Expenditure 25,000.00 1,493.68 1,493.68 23,506.32

03 Employee Benefit Fund 0.00 290.77 290.77

04 Investment (Reserves)Fund

8 Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

04 Investment (Reserves) 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 Activity FundFund

8 Revenue 0.00 13,396.55 13,396.55 (13,396.55)

9 Expenditure 0.00 20,013.83 20,013.83 (20,013.83)

05 Activity Fund 0.00 (6,617.28) (6,617.28)

06 Lunch FundFund

8 Revenue 214,215.77 9,099.06 9,099.06 205,116.71

9 Expenditure 214,215.77 12,612.59 12,612.59 201,603.18

06 Lunch Fund 0.00 (3,513.53) (3,513.53)

07 Bond FundFund

8 Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Expenditure 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

07 Bond Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00

08 Special Building FundFund

8 Revenue 251,366.63 4,149.93 4,149.93 247,216.70

9 Expenditure 251,366.63 0.00 0.00 251,366.63

08 Special Building Fund 0.00 4,149.93 4,149.93

09 Qualified Purpose CapitalFund

8 Revenue 183,364.56 42,232.74 42,232.74 141,131.82

9 Expenditure 183,364.56 0.00 0.00 183,364.56

Morrill Public Schools Page: 1

10/09/2015 01:52 PM

Profit & Loss Report

Regular; Processing Month 09/2015 User ID: DBAKER

Budget Balance at
EOM

To DateDuring MonthBudgetAccount Type ID



09 Qualified Purpose Capital 0.00 42,232.74 42,232.74

10 Coop FundFund

8 Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Expenditure 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Coop Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 605,507.21 605,507.21Grand Total:

Morrill Public Schools Page: 2
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Profit & Loss Report

Regular; Processing Month 09/2015 User ID: DBAKER

Budget Balance at
EOM

To DateDuring MonthBudgetAccount Type ID



































SEPT 2015

Account NumberAccount Description 2014-2015 

Budget

Actual YTD            

2014-2015

  2015-2016 

Budget 

 Actual YTD 

2015-2016 % left

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 110 1 Instructional Salaries Elem 888,632.00 889,134.75 752,155.04         78,203.39 90%

01 1100 110 2 Instructional Salaries Sec 1,034,109.00 744,017.04 693,948.59         54,686.92        92%

01 1100 120 0 Substitutes-District 34,771.00          100%

01 1100 120 1 Substitutes-elementary 17,700.00 27,715.23 20,000.00           190.00             99%

01 1100 120 2 Substitutes - Secondary 18,000.00 18,667.50 20,000.00           332.50             98%

01 1100 130 1 STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 300.00 0.00 750.00                100%

01 1100 130 2 STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 0.00 0.00 750.00                100%

01 1100 140 1 Instructional Aide - Elementary 41,375.00 25,376.28

01 1100 140 2 Instructional Aide - Highschool 0.00 0.00

01 1100 149 2 XTRA DUTY SALARY--Concessions 25,023.00 10,772.00

01 1100 210 1 Social Security - Elementary 72,523.00 69,991.24 57,539.86           5,836.08          90%

01 1100 210 2 Social Security Secondary 82,401.00 60,074.80 54,674.44           4,563.07          92%

01 1100 220 1 Retirement - Elementary 91,894.00 91,218.80 74,370.45           7,734.14          90%

01 1100 220 2 Retirement - Secondary 84,203.00 73,336.75 68,620.94           4,185.55          94%

01 1100 220 3 Retirement Pre 0.00 1,275.67

01 1100 221 0 RETIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00

01 1100 230 1 Benefit Package - Elementary 43,982.00 59,148.85 108,285.92         4,367.77          96%

01 1100 230 2 Benefit Package - Secondary 40,131.00 83,236.65 74,741.20           13,755.71        82%

01 1100 240 0 Workman's Comp-District 38,031.00 37,818.00 38,031.00           34,121.00        10%

01 1100 283 1 Unemploy Elem 2,500.00 0.00 2,000.00             100%

01 1100 283 2 Unemploy Second 5,000.00 0.00 2,000.00             100%

01 1100 290 0 125 Fees 0.00 0.00

01 1100 318 1 Repairs/Maint Computers-Elem 0.00 0.00 5,000.00             100%

01 1100 318 2 Repairs/Maint Computers-Second 150.00 0.00 5,000.00             100%

01 1100 319 1 Prof Dev- Elementary 1,600.00 5,882.02 2,000.00             100%

01 1100 319 2 Professional Dev - Secondary 0.00 3,522.15 2,000.00             100%

01 1100 327 0 Copier Lease-District 19,940.00 15,463.27 18,000.00           1,667.97          91%

01 1100 364 2 Tuition Other Dist Secon 0.00 8,019.96

01 1100 382 0 DISTANCE ED & TELECOMMUNICATIONS 33,000.00 21,779.74 20,000.00           454.94             98%

01 1100 410 0 SUPPLIES DISTRICT 7,258.00 691.73 5,000.00             52.81               99%

01 1100 410 1 SUPPLIES-- ELEM 12,400.00 2,606.60 7,500.00             488.71             93%

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES--SECOND 22,195.00 9,228.99 7,500.00             1,027.88          86%

01 1100 420 1 ELEM CURRICULUM 43,571.00 1,536.12 10,000.00           3,833.67          62%

01 1100 420 2 Second Curriculum 20,199.00 2,407.58 10,000.00           56.19               99%

01 1100 440 1 PERIODICALS -- ELEMENTARY 1,050.00 668.65 1,000.00             431.70             57%

01 1100 440 2 PERIODICALS -- SECOND 1,100.00 204.79 1,000.00             191.04             81%

01 1100 630 0 TEACHER-DUES & FEES NEW ACCOUNT 2,000.00             100%

01 1100 460 0 HARDWARE DISTRICT 2,000.00 10,107.45 41,000.00           1,146.05          97%

01 1100 460 1 HARDWARE-Elem 0.00 2,914.50

01 1100 460 2 HARDWARE-SECOND 0.00 3,362.22

01 1100 465 0 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 2,287.90 7,000.00             1,900.00          73%

01 1100 465 1  ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 6,497.34 7,000.00             3,907.43          44%



01 1100 465 2 SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 1,130.99 7,000.00             100%

01 1100 530 0 Equipment District 0.00 2,400.00 5,000.00             100%

01 1100 560 0 Comp Hardware Dist-5000.00 0.00 12,455.00 7,099.00             2,854.00          60%

01 1100 670 0 STF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 2,677.91 2,500.00             62.00               98%

0 1100 699 0 CONTINGENCY 75,599.00

TOTAL REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS 2,725,866.00 2,307,628.47 2,175,237.44      226,050.52      90%

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 110 FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 13,111.71 14,000.00           100%

01 1125 140 FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 1,000.00 1,654.97 2,000.00             100%

01 1125 210 FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 77.00 1,128.13 1,224.00             100%

01 1125 220 RETIREMENT 99.00 1,399.63 1,580.45             100%

TOTAL FLEX SPENDING 1,176.00 17,294.44 18,804.45           100%

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 110 1 LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES ELEM 75,000.00 75,592.50 75,000.00           6,429.33          91%

01 1150 210 1 LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 5,738.00 5,502.32 5,738.00             470.35             92%

01 1150 220 1 LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 7,410.00 7,466.88 7,410.00             635.08             91%

01 1150 230 1 LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 0.00 3,466.80 3,648.00             280.98             92%

TOTAL LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 88,148.00 92,028.50 91,796.00           7,815.74          91%

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 110 1 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 89,000.00 0.00 89,000.00           100%

01 1160 110 2 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - SEC 88,500.00 0.00 88,500.00           100%

01 1160 210 1 POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 6,809.00 0.00 6,809.00             100%

01 1160 210 2 POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - SEC 6,770.00 0.00 6,770.00             100%

01 1160 220 1 POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 8,793.00 0.00 8,793.00             100%

01 1160 220 2 POVERTY RETIREMENT - SEC 8,744.00 0.00 8,744.00             100%

TOTAL PROVERTY PROGRAMS 208,616.00 0.00 208,616.00         -                  100%

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 110 3 INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 50,970.00 53,105.31 44,122.50           3,878.94          91%

01 1190 120 3 INSTR -- SUBSTITUTE PRE-K 0.00 1,805.00 2,000.00             100%

01 1190 140 3 PRE-K--INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 26,894.00 12,124.79 27,750.00           1,434.67          95%

01 1190 210 3 FICA/MED -- PRE-K 5,957.00 5,904.42 5,584.76             456.11             92%

01 1190 220 3 RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 6,576.00 5,265.73 7,099.42             524.86             93%

01 1190 230 3 BENEFITS -- PRE-K 3,648.00 14,766.80 14,948.24           1,222.65          92%

01 1190 410 3 SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 400.00 137.80 400.00                100%

01 1190 465 3 Computer Software -PRE-K 300.00                100%

01 1190 470 3 SNACKS--PRE K 2,000.00 3,007.64 2,000.00             100%

01 1190 670 3 STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 125.00 60.00 100.00                100%

01 1190 690 3 OTHER -- PRE-K 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 96,570.00 96,177.49 104,304.92         7,517.23          93%

TOTAL REGULAR INSTRUCTION 2,598,758.81      241,383.49      91%

1210 SPED

01 1210 110 1 Sped Sal Elem 89,755.00 83,806.96 33,255.75           2,777.96          92%

01 1210 110 2 Sped Sal Sec 56,774.00 41,769.76 45,617.00           3,854.58          92%

01 1210 120 1 Sped Subs Elem 0.00 332.50 500.00                100%

01 1210 120 2 Sped Subs Sec 0.00 950.00 1,000.00             100%

01 1210 140 1 Sped Aides Elem 32,870.00 31,105.87 45,440.63           1,959.25          96%



01 1210 140 2 Sped Aides Sec 26,741.00 35,730.87 29,137.50           1,545.23          95%

01 1210 210 1 Soc Sec 18,284.00 15,711.18 6,020.27             477.42             92%

01 1210 210 2 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 360.57 5,718.72             483.80             92%

01 1210 220 0 Sped Retire 0.00 (14.54)

01 1210 220 1 Sped Retire Elem 10,988.00 10,301.11 7,773.55             467.93             94%

01 1210 220 2 Sped Retire Sec 7,134.00 7,655.35 7,384.10             533.39             93%

01 1210 230 0 Sped Benefit 0.00 785.10

01 1210 230 1 Sped Bene Elem 3,648.00 15,708.49 14,948.00           2,164.32          86%

01 1210 230 2 Sped Bene Sec 0.00 11,300.00 11,300.00           941.67             92%

01 1210 240 1 Sped Workmns Elem 3,930.00 0.00 4,500.00             4,500.00          0%

01 1210 240 2 Sped Workmns Sec 0.00 0.00

01 1210 283 1 SPED Unempl-Elem 500.00 0.00

01 1210 313 0 Contr Serv Sped 233,656.00 166,883.19 130,621.00         16,523.76        87%

01 1210 319 1 Other Prof & Tech Services 3,500.00 0.00

01 1210 410 1 Elem Sped Suppl 1,945.00 545.98 500.00                100%

01 1210 410 2 Sec Sped Suppl 0.00 19.35 250.00                100%

01 1210 420 1 Elem Sped Text/wkbk 0.00 0.00 500.00                100%

01 1210 420 2 Sec Sped Text/wkbk 400.00 428.64 500.00                100%

01 1210 460 0 COMPUTER HARDWARE 500.00 0.00

01 1210 630 0 Sped Fees 250.00 1,528.97

01 1210 670 1 SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 1,200.00 251.41

01 1210 670 2 SPED--STF DEV--SEC 800.00 120.00

01 1210 690 0 OTHER MISC EXPENSES 4,100.00 0.00

TOTALSPED 496,975.00 425,280.76 344,966.52         36,229.31        89%

1213 SPED DIRECTOR

01 1213 110 0 SPED Dir Salary 78,000.00 26,645.07

01 1213 210 0 SPED Dir FICA 5,967.00 1,967.49

01 1213 220 0 SPED Dir Retirement 7,705.00 2,631.95

01 1213 230 0 SPED Dir Benefits 0.00 10,973.35

01 1213 240 0 SPED Dir Workmans Comp 0.00 0.00

01 1213 670 0 SPED Dir Travel 2,000.00 823.13

TOTAL SPED 93,672.00 43,040.99

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 110 0 GUIDANCE SALARIES 80,681.00 81,295.95 69,584.55           6,877.66          90%

01 2120 210 0 GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 6,172.00 5,753.55 5,323.22             479.10             91%

01 2120 220 0 GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 7,971.00 8,030.22 6,873.42             679.36             90%

01 2120 230 0 GUIDANCE BENEFITS 3,648.00 3,466.80 14,648.24           239.04             98%

01 2120 410 0 SUPPLIES/TESTING 1,600.00 1,361.53 6,700.00             100%

01 2120 460 0 GUIDANCE-HARDWARE 789.00

01 2120 490 0 GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 600.00 112.90 250.00                100%

01 2120 630 0 DUES AND FEES 260.00 203.00 260.00                100%

01 2120 670 0 Guid-Prof Dev 500.00 260.75 500.00                100%

01 2120 690 0 Guid-Other misc expenses 3,000.00 0.00 100.00                100%

TOTAL GUIDANCE SERVICES 104,432.00 100,484.70 104,239.43         8,275.16          92%

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 110 0 Salary Nurse 39,520.00 0.00

01 2130 120 0 SUBSTITUTE NURSE 1,000.00 3,515.00



01 2130 110 0 Salary Nurse 0.00 39,520.00 41,000.00           3,416.67          92%

01 2130 210 0 Social Security 3,023.00 3,139.23 3,136.50             242.25             92%

01 2130 220 0 Retirement Nurse 3,904.00 3,903.72 4,049.90             337.49             92%

01 2130 410 0 Supplies Nurse 0.00 1,211.97 1,000.00             100%

01 2130 690 0 Other Nurse 0.00 230.00

TOTAL HEALTH SERVICES 47,447.00 51,519.92 49,186.40           3,996.41          92%

2150 SAFETY & SECURITY

01 2150 390 0 Safety and Security-other 0.00 6,130.79 21,000.00           100%

TOTAL SAFETY & SECURITY 0.00 6,130.79 21,000.00           100%

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 110 0 ACTIVITY STIPENDS 15,560.00 20,797.73 76,569.75           6,846.74          91%

01 2190 140 0 ACTIVITIES-Non Certified Staff 1,000.00 8,178.73 39,750.00           424.00             99%

01 2190 210 0 Social Security/Med 2,720.00 3,515.82 8,898.46             545.54             94%

01 2190 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 2,032.65 7,563.41             677.04             91%

01 2190 230 0 Insurance 0.00 1,365.93 238.03             

01 2190 318 0 ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES - ACTIVIT 1,000.00 1,719.99

01 2190 319 2 EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 26,000.00 20,087.41 75.00               

01 2190 336 0 Activities -- Gas & OIl 4,500.00 5,034.24 5,500.00             67.35               99%

01 2190 390 0 STATE FEES -- ACTIVITIES 0.00 381.45 450.00                100%

01 2190 410 0 Activities Supplies 500.00 1,625.88 12,000.00           2,696.80          78%

01 2190 490 0 Activities --Other misc Supplies 15,000.00 11,757.11

01 2190 510 0 TRACK/FB FIELD--SITE IMPROVEMENTS 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00             100%

01 2190 670 0 Activities -- Travel Expenses 10,000.00 8,300.71 10,000.00           100%

01 2190 690 0 DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 10,000.00 2,242.11 4,000.00             1,220.00          70%

TOTAL ActivtyPUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 89,280.00 87,039.76 167,731.62         12,790.50        92%

TOTAL PUPIL SUPPORT 342,157.45         25,062.07        93%

TOTAL INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 30,000.00 0.00

2213 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2213 319 0 SCH IMP: PROF DEV 10,000.00           100%

01 2213 670 0 SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 200.00 0.00 5,000.00             100%

01 2213 690 0 SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 500.00 0.00 500.00                100%

TOTAL SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 700.00 0.00 15,500.00           100%

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES

01 2222 110 0 Salary Librarian 64,341.00 53,008.50 51,039.00           4,333.08          92%

01 2222 210 0 Fica Librarian 5,075.00 4,566.40 3,904.48             376.20             90%

01 2222 220 0 Retire Library 5,240.00 5,236.07 5,041.53             428.02             92%

01 2222 230 0 Benefit Library 3,648.00 14,766.80 16,556.31           1,213.77          93%

01 2222 410 1 Supplies Library 150.00 271.58 200.00                100%

01 2222 410 2 Supplies Library 150.00 228.95 200.00                100%

01 2222 430 1 Libr Books Elem 2,635.00 453.70 3,000.00             100%

01 2222 430 2 Libr Books Sec 2,635.00 473.70 3,000.00             100%

01 2222 440 1  Elem Library Periodicals 150.00 0.00 900.00                75.00               92%

01 2222 440 2 Second Library Periodicals 150.00 88.40 900.00                100%

01 2222 460 0 Library-COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 283.98

01 2222 465 0 Library-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 899.00 1,000.00             100%

01 2222 670 0 Library-TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 400.00 14.67 400.00                100%

TOTAL SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES 84,574.00 80,291.75 86,141.32           6,426.07          93%



2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES/TECH

01 2224 110 0 Salary Tech 38,164.00 50,946.15 70,500.00           5,875.00          92%

01 2224 140 0 OTHER TECH STAFF SALARIES 0.00 3,333.12 35,000.00           5,090.15          85%

01 2224 210 0 Fica Tech 2,384.00 3,809.66 8,070.75             739.10             91%

01 2224 220 0 Retire Tech 3,770.00 5,175.59 10,421.08           897.08             91%

01 2224 230 0 Benefit Tech 3,648.00 3,168.03 3,648.00             280.98             92%

01 2224 318 1 Repairs Elem Tech 300.00 0.00 500.00                100%

01 2224 318 2 Repairs Sec Tech 300.00 0.00

01 2224 319 0 PROF DEV-TECH 0.00 449.00 800.00                175.00             78%

01 2224 410 0 Supplies Tech 1,000.00 25.00 4,000.00             100%

01 2224 460 0 COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 0.00

01 2224 560 0 Tech Hardware 125.00 0.00

01 2224 630 0 Tech Dues/fees 2,000.00 2,545.20 1,000.00             100%

01 2224 670 0 Mileage Tech 100.00 255.16 250.00                157.99             37%

01 2224 690 0 Other Tech 100.00 89.28

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES 51,891.00 69,796.19 134,189.83         13,215.30        90%

TOTAL STAFF SUPPORT 235,831.15         19,641.37        92%

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0 Prof Dev-Board 5,000.00             100%

01 2310 317 0 Legal Services 15,000.00 24,099.94 10,000.00           600.00             94%

01 2310 318 0 Audit 14,000.00 11,979.68 14,000.00           100%

01 2310 340 0 Liability Insurance 16,500.00 0.00 51,000.00           50,371.00        1%

01 2310 342 0 Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 6,265.00 6,265.00 900.00                100%

01 2310 350 0 Advertising And Printing 6,000.00 6,238.49 21,000.00           851.00             96%

01 2310 410 0 Supplies Board 200.00 3,639.04 500.00                671.08             -34%

01 2310 440 0 Periodicals Board 300.00                100%

01 2310 630 0 Dues And Fees 5,000.00 7,093.32 8,000.00             365.00             95%

01 2310 670 0 Mileage And Expense 6,000.00 4,710.26 5,000.00             100%

01 2310 690 0 Other Board/Annual Appreciation 1,500.00 6,134.19 2,750.00             100%

01 2310 699 0 BOARD CONTINGENCY 1,000.00

TOTAL BOARD OF EDUCATION 71,465.00 73,759.92 118,450.00         52,858.08        55%

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0 SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 85,395.00 114,368.39 110,000.00         9,166.67          92%

01 2320 140 0 Clerical Salary Supt 20,000.00 22,368.52 28,683.20           2,244.88          92%

01 2320 210 0 Fica Supt 7,912.00 10,303.20 10,609.26           874.89             92%

01 2320 220 0 Retire Supt 10,215.00 12,555.85 13,698.85           1,103.88          92%

01 2320 230 0 Benefits Supt 0.00 3,258.62 19,551.72           1,584.61          92%

01 2320 290 0 OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 100.00 600.00                50.00               92%

01 2320 319 0 SUPER-PROF DEV/outside 0.00 449.00 3,500.00             240.00             93%

01 2320 410 0 Office Supplies 2,000.00 1,474.60 300.00                (30.10)              110%

01 2320 460 0 Comp Hardware Supt-adjusted bytespeed 0.00 5,697.33 1,000.00             100%

01 2320 530 0 Equip Supt 0.00 1,001.98 500.00                100%

01 2320 630 0 Dues And Fees 1,300.00 1,519.93 2,000.00             100%

01 2320 670 0 TRAVEL - SUPT. 1,000.00 2,390.73 1,500.00             518.95             65%

01 2320 690 0 Other Supt 500.00 1,552.48 500.00                100%

TOTAL EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 129,322.00 176,251.63 192,443.03         15,753.78        92%

2410 PRIN



01 2410 110 1 Salary Elem Prin 94,000.00 94,555.17 96,350.00           8,388.54          91%

01 2410 110 2 Salary Sec Prin 88,250.00 96,046.87 75,912.00           8,160.90          89%

01 2410 140 1 Clerical Elem Prin 28,446.00 28,086.09 32,626.00           107.11             100%

01 2410 140 2 Clerical Sec Prin 28,446.00 30,230.13 32,656.00           2,505.01          92%

01 2410 210 1 Fica Elem Prin 9,367.00 8,909.13 9,866.66             645.26             93%

01 2410 210 2 Fica Sec Prin 8,927.00 9,229.07 8,305.45             710.75             91%

01 2410 220 1 Retire Elem Prin 12,177.00 12,031.24 12,739.99           839.19             93%

01 2410 220 2 Retire Sec Prin 11,527.00 11,601.67 10,724.13           1,053.56          90%

01 2410 230 1 Benefit Elem Prin 12,000.00 8,522.67 5,893.68             22.14               100%

01 2410 230 2 Benefit Sec Prin 14,553.00 12,523.47 10,581.00           1,420.29          87%

01 2410 319 1 ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 0.00 1,757.85 3,500.00             185.00             95%

01 2410 319 2 SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 0.00 1,757.85 3,500.00             175.00             95%

01 2410 410 1 Supplies Elem Prin 1,700.00 721.42 500.00                100%

01 2410 410 2 Supplies Sec Prin 1,700.00 1,015.49 500.00                244.98             51%

01 2410 460 1 Comp Hardwar Elem Prin 0.00 345.16

01 2410 460 2 Comp Harware Sec Prin 0.00 345.16

01 2410 630 1 Dues Elem Prin 600.00 947.00 1,000.00             50.00               95%

01 2410 630 2 Dues Sec Prin 500.00 910.00 1,000.00             50.00               95%

01 2410 670 1 Mileage Elem Prin 500.00 1,008.86 1,500.00             251.48             83%

01 2410 670 2 Mileage Sec Prin 500.00 1,201.47 1,500.00             157.98             89%

01 2410 690 1 Other Elem Prin 500.00 318.28 500.00                100%

01 2410 690 2 Other Sec Prin 500.00 318.25 500.00                100%

TOTAL PRIN 314,193.00 322,382.30 309,654.92         24,967.19        92%

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 140 0 Business Manager--Salary 41,600.00 42,700.01 46,000.00           3,840.00          92%

01 2510 210 0 Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 3,182.00 3,266.55 3,519.00             293.76             92%

01 2510 220 0 Business Manager--Retirement 4,109.00 4,217.82 4,543.79             379.31             92%

01 2510 230 0 Business Manager--Benefits Package 7,256.00 5,896.80 5,896.80             478.09             92%

01 2510 310 0 Prof Dev/Outside 1,000.00             100%

01 2510 318 0 Contracted Services 35,500.00 2,839.61 2,800.00             32.45               99%

01 2510 319 0 Professional & Technical Svcs 200.00 3,400.00 4,500.00             100%

01 2510 324 0 Telephone General 9,900.00 9,028.09 9,000.00             789.84             91%

01 2510 327 0 Rent/lease General 100.00 232.00 250.03                18.00               93%

01 2510 350 0 Adver/print General 1,650.00 3,743.32

01 2510 381 0 Postage General 3,500.00 2,459.80 3,500.00             1,580.10          55%

01 2510 410 0 Supplies General 15,150.00 737.32 500.00                100%

01 2510 460 0 Computer Hardware-Business Office

01 2510 465 0 BUSINESS SOFTWARE 4,500.00 0.00

01 2510 530 0 Equip General 0.00 544.82 500.00                100%

01 2510 670 0 Mileage General 1,000.00 724.54 500.00                100%

01 2510 690 0 Other General 1,300.00 667.00 500.00                87.50               83%

01 2510 699 0 BUSINESS SVCS CONTINGENCY 1,000.00

TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 129,947.00 80,457.68 83,009.62           7,499.05          91%

2610 Custodian

01 2610 140 1 CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 61,500.00 58,618.89 58,760.00           4,792.85          92%

01 2610 140 2 CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 36,000.00 61,788.75 75,952.96           6,912.43          91%

01 2610 210 1 Fica Elem Custodian 4,705.00 4,454.87 4,495.14             364.19             92%



01 2610 210 2 Fica Sec Custodian 2,754.00 4,196.72 5,810.40             528.81             91%

01 2610 220 1 Retire Elem Cust 6,075.00 5,790.24 5,804.20             473.43             92%

01 2610 220 2 Retire Sec Cust 3,556.00 5,061.83 7,502.48             637.45             92%

01 2610 230 1 Benefits Elem 7,296.00 6,933.72 6933.72 561.96             92%

01 2610 230 2 Benefits Sec 0.00 2,600.10 3,466.92             100%

01 2610 321 1 Heat - Elem 15,000.00 14,466.43 16,000.00           218.57             99%

01 2610 321 2 Heat - Highschool 18,000.00 12,561.97 13,000.00           282.00             98%

01 2610 322 1 Elec Elem 60,000.00 58,854.87 60,000.00           5,378.56          91%

01 2610 322 2 Elec Sec 21,000.00 43,976.35 40,000.00           1,753.99          96%

01 2610 323 1 Water/sewer Elem 14,000.00 19,689.51 19,000.00           2,594.25          86%

01 2610 323 2 Water/sewer Sec 12,000.00 10,996.81 9,000.00             1,396.04          84%

01 2610 324 1 Drinking Water - Elem 1,000.00 843.20 1,000.00             70.00               93%

01 2610 324 2 Drinking Water - Highschool 1,000.00 766.15 1,000.00             43.00               96%

01 2610 410 0 Custodial-Supplies 0.00 401.82 500.00                100%

01 2610 410 1 Supplies Elem Cust 15,000.00 13,789.01 13,000.00           1,823.31          86%

01 2610 410 2 Supplies Sec Cust 15,000.00 13,176.85 13,000.00           2,501.52          81%

01 2610 530 0 Equipment Cust 0.00 65.92

TOTAL Custodian 293,886.00 339,034.01 354,225.82         30,332.36        91%

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 318 0 Maint-Repairs 2,000.00 10,697.45 10,000.00           1,089.36          89%

01 2620 318 1 Contr Serv Elem Maint 988.00 5,230.04 7,000.00             252.00             96%

01 2620 318 2 Contr Serv Sec Maint 1,000.00 2,121.85 2,500.00             126.00             95%

01 2620 328 0 Property Insurance 27,000.00 29,797.83

01 2620 338 1 Elem Repairs Maint 5,000.00 876.56 5,000.00             100%

01 2620 338 2 HS Maint. Repairs 5,000.00 3,398.75 5,000.00             1,612.80          68%

01 2620 410 0 Dist-Repair/Maintenance Supplies 6,000.00 5,029.52 5,000.00             168.35             97%

01 2620 410 1 Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 2,500.00 383.10 3,500.00             100%

01 2620 410 2 Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 5,000.00 1,010.27 3,500.00             1,932.00          45%

01 2620 520 0 Bldg Improv District 10,000.00 54,141.87 20,000.00           10,244.88        49%

01 2620 530 0 Maint-Equip-Concession Stand/track resurf 0.00 466.41 70,000.00           100%

01 2620 530 1 Equip Maint 1,000.00 0.00 5,000.00             100%

01 2620 530 2 Equip Maint 10,000.00 0.00 5,000.00             100%

01 2620 690 0 Maint-Other 1,000.00 348.00 500.00                100%

01 2620 6990 CUSTODIAL/MAINT CONTINGENCY 1,000.00

TOTAL Maintenance 77,488.00 113,501.65 142,000.00         15,425.39        89%

TOTAL MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 496,225.82         45,757.75        91%

2750 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2750 120 0 Trans-Sub Bus Salary 9,000.00 5,377.97 2,198.94          

01 2750 140 0 Salary Bus 35,693.00 105,642.85 113,109.00         2,348.72          98%

01 2750 140 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER SALARY 11,100.00 15,464.18 10,175.00           853.65             92%

01 2750 210 0 Fica Bus 10,450.00 8,461.66 8,652.84             345.60             96%

01 2750 210 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER FICA/MED 849.00 1,270.11 778.39                65.31               92%

01 2750 220 0 Retire Bus 13,493.00 9,697.55 11,172.68           233.70             98%

01 2750 220 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER RETIRE 1,096.00 1,442.62 1,005.07             11.97               99%

01 2750 230 0 Benefits 2,080.00 0.00

01 2750 336 0 Gas And Oil 39,000.00 32,142.21 38,000.00           253.77             99%

01 2750 337 0 Tires And Parts 5,000.00 15,785.56 9,000.00             100%



01 2750 338 0 Repairs And Maintenance 10,000.00 13,091.86 14,000.00           8,287.65          41%

01 2750 340 0 Vehicle Liability Insurance 7,000.00 8,336.39 8,500.00             8,500.00          0%

01 2750 410 0 Supplies 2,000.00 5,997.97 50,000.00           248.83             100%

01 2750 540 0 Vehicle Acquisition 0.00 20,817.66 500.00                100%

01 2750 690 0 Other 4,000.00 7,336.39 197.50             

01 2750 699 0 TRANS-CONTINGENCY 85,100.00

TOTAL REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 235,861.00 250,864.98 264,892.97         23,545.64        91%

2760 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2760 140 2 SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS DRIVER 10,000.00 9,802.00 5,000.00             100%

01 2760 210 2 FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 765.00 765.93 382.50                100%

01 2760 220 2 Retirement -- SPED Transportation 988.00 358.31 494.00                100%

01 2760 336 0 SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 5,500.00 3,842.20 2,500.00             121.85             95%

01 2760 337 0 SPED TIRES & PARTS -- MINI BUS 2,000.00 1,249.09 2,000.00             100%

01 2760 338 0 SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 500.00 95.00

01 2760 340 0 SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 900.00 845.82 4,000.00             100%

01 2760 410 0 SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 400.00 0.00

01 2760 690 0 SPED TRANS -- OTHER 200.00 0.00

TOTAL SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 21,253.00 16,958.35 14,376.50           121.85             99%

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 281 0 EARLY RETIRMENT 0.00 0.00 12,000.00           100%

01 2900 210 0 Early Retirment FICA 918.00                100%

TOTAL Early Retirement 0.00 0.00 12,918.00           100%

3540 STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD

01 3540 110 0 EARLY CHILDHOOD--INST SALARY 0.00 0.00

01 3540 210 0 EARLY CHILDHOOD--FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 0.00

01 3540 220 0 EARLY CHILDHOOD--RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00

01 3540 313 0 CONTR SVCS -- EARLY CHILDHOOD 0.00 0.00

TOTAL STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD 0.00 0.00

3999 ED QUEST

01 3999 690 0 ED QUEST MINI GRANT 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ED QUEST 0.00 0.00

4201 Title I

01 4201 110 0 TITLE I FY12 -- SALARIES/INSTRUCTIO 37,796.00 27,814.75 120,422.50         2,433.50          98%

01 4201 120 0 SUBSTITUTE/TEMP SALARIES 146.26             

01 4201 140 0 TITLE I FY12 -- SALARIES/AIDES 62,516.00 52,286.39 82,649.81           3,883.44          95%

01 4201 210 0 TITLE I FY12 -- FICA/MEDICARE 7,673.00 6,002.03 15,535.03           516.45             97%

01 4201 220 0 TITLE I FY12 -- RETIREMENT BENEFITS 9,908.00 7,374.29 20,059.08           622.58             97%

01 4201 230 0 TITLE I FY12 -- BENEFITS 1,824.00 1,735.58 244.53             

01 4201 319 0 OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES 0.00 34,500.00

01 4201 410 0 TITLE I FY12 -- SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00

01 4201 460 0 Title I Computer Hardware 0.00 0.00

01 4201 690 0 OTHER -- TITLE I 0.00 950.00

TOTAL Title I 119,717.00 130,663.04 238,666.42         7,846.76          97%

4310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 4310 110 0 SALARY -- TITLE II PART A 31,142.00 55,346.88 35,832.25           4,213.46          88%

01 4310 120 0 SUB PAY -- TITLE II FY13 0.00 0.00

01 4310 210 0 SUB FICA/MED-- TITLE II FY13 2,382.00 3,273.61 2,741.17             281.82             90%



01 4310 220 0 TITLE II RETIREMENT 2,321.00 4,629.87 3,539.44             416.20             88%

01 4310 230 0 BENEFITS -- TITLE IIA 1,824.00 9,116.78 14,948.24           1,222.65          92%

01 4310 670 0 STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 500.00 0.00

01 4310 690 0 Title II Indirect Costs 800.00 0.00

TOTAL TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS38,969.00 72,367.14 57,061.10           6,134.13          89%

4404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 4404 313 0 IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 50,000.00 32,596.77

01 4404 670 0 TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 500.00 1,369.88

01 4404 690 0 IDEA BIRTH-4 INDIRECT COST 500.00 0.00

TOTAL IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4 51,000.00 33,966.65

4406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 4406 110 3 IDEA B PREK SPED SALARY 0.00 770.77

01 4406 313 3 IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 2,000.00 3,520.06

01 4406 670 3 IDEA PREK--STAFF DEVELOPMENT 60.00 140.00

01 4406 690 0 IDEA PREK INDIRECT COSTS 800.00 0.00

IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 2,860.00 4,430.83

4410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 4410 140 0 IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 76,518.00 24,926.92 1,620.24          

01 4410 210 0 IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 5,854.00 1,893.45 122.33             

01 4410 220 0 IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 5,730.00 2,371.35 160.04             

01 4410 230 0 IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 7,500.00 0.00

01 4410 313 0 IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 22,398.00 14,561.02

01 4410 410 0 IDEA-ER--SUPPLIES adjusted bytespeed 0.00 2,081.51

01 4410 670 0 IDEA-EP--PROF DEV/TRAVEL 1,000.00 0.00

01 4410 690 0 IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00

TOTAL IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 119,000.00 47,412.25 1,902.61          

4700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 4700 410 0 FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS) 0.00 500.00

TOTAL FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS) 0.00 500.00

4990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS

01 4990 410 0 Other Fed grant Supplies 0.00 156.24

01 4992 460 0 REAP/Hardware 5,500.00             11,161.00        -103%

01 4992 465 0 REAP/Software

TOTAL OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS 0.00 156.24 5,500.00             11,161.00        -103%

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 620 0 Interest On Short Term Debt 3,000.00 6,836.70

01 5000 700 0 Repay Haz Matl(owe 36,000) 0.00 4,528.80

01 5000 701 0 Repay Building Fund 0.00 444.26

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 3,000.00 8,046.46

6000 SUMMER SCHOOL

01 6000 110 0 SUMMER SCH -- SALARIES 0.00 0.00

01 6000 140 0 SUMMER SCH -- TRANSPORTATION SAL 0.00 1,286.22 2,500.00             100%

01 6000 210 0 SUMMER SCH -- FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 98.39 191.25                100%

01 6000 220 0 SUMMER SCH -- RETIREMENT 0.00 127.04 246.95                100%

01 6000 410 0 SUMMER SCH -- SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00

01 6000 465 0 SUMMER SCH -- SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 (3,497.55)         State deposit into GF instead of Lunch

TOTAL SUMMER SCHOOL 0.00 1,511.65 2,938.20             (3,497.55)         219%



304,165.71         23,546.95        92%

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 750 0 Hot Lunch Trans 50,000.00 112,594.52

01 8000 750 1 Building Fund Tranfser 100,000.00 0.00

01 8000 752 2 Activities Transfer 15,000.00 0.00

01 8000 753 2 Depreciation Fund Transfer 250,000.00 0.00

01 8000 790 0 TRANFERS CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00

TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 415,000.00 15,000.00

01 9999 999 9 CONTINGENCY 378,000.29

TOTAL BUDGET- EXPENSES 6,520,308.29 5,063,978.54 5,317,850.50 516,366.53 90%

FEDERAL FUNDS for REGULAR EDUCATION



Morrill Public Schools Comparison Report by Function-Revenue
10/06/2015 02:55 PM
Account NumberAccount Description

2014-2015 Revenue 
2014-2015 

Actual 

2015-2016 

Revenue 

2015 -2016 

Actual 

Budget 

Balance at 

EOM

Budget Revenue Budget Revenue

01 1110 Local District Taxes 3,418,700.00 781,165.23 3,526,237.84 933,996.88 2,592,240.96

01 1115 Carline Tax 36,000.00 9,693.73 35,000.00 8,537.81 26,462.19

01 1125 Motor Vehicle 130,000.00 13,376.83 140,000.00 15,018.00 124,982.00

01 1210 Tuit Rec From Other Dist 20,000.00 697.60 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00

01 1215 DISTANCE LEARNING FROM OTHER EDUC 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1250 Other Tuition 5,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1270 PRE-K TUITION & FEES 45,000.00 700.00 13,000.00 395.50 12,604.50

01 1310 Trans-rec Frpm Other Dis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1330 SPED Transportation from other Districts 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00

01 1410 Interest On Local Revenue 15,000.00 1,076.93 500.00 418.81 81.19

01 1610 Local License Fees 2,600.00 0.00 3,000.00 300.00 2,700.00

01 1810 Community Service Activities 0.00 34.07 30.00 0.00 30.00

01 1910 Other Local Receipts 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00

01 1929 TRACK/FB FIELD DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2110 County Fines & License 30,000.00 2,625.99 15,000.00 2,475.23 12,524.77

01 2130 Other County Sources 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2210 Esu Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3110 State Aid 1,332,215.00 138,978.81 1,029,840.40 102,984.04 926,856.36

01 3120 State Sped (5-21 Years) 549,548.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3125 Sped Trans School Age 4,200.00 0.00 135,000.00 0.00 135,000.00

01 3130 Homestead Exemption 0.00 0.00 18,142.26 0.00 18,142.26

01 3131 Relief to Prop Tax Payers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3150 State School Lunch Reimb 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3180 Pro Rata Motor Vehicle 11,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00

01 3185 Other State Approp 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

01 3200 State Apportionment 60,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00

01 3300 In-lieu-of Sch Land Tax 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3500 State Categorical Program 35,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00

01 3512 DISTANCE ED INCENTIVE PMTS 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 (9,000.00)

01 3540 State Early Childhood 0.00 11,960.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3999 OTHER STATE RECEIPTS 500.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

01 4000 Carl Perkins Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4100 Chapt I Carry Over Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4200 Fed Chapt I Title 1 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 TITLE I REVENUE 0.00 3,532.00 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00

01 4310 TITLE II Part A 42,000.00 0.00 32,000.00 0.00 32,000.00

01 4400 Title Vi-b(birth-5) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4401 Preschool Sped Transport - IDEA Bas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4402 Preschool Tuition 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00

01 4404 IDEA Part B Base 60,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4405 IDEA BASE PRESCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 IDEA B PREK -- REVENUES 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



01 4410 IDEA B Enrolled Poverty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4450 Medicaid in Public Schools 27,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

01 4455 Medicaid Admin 200.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 4690 Other Federal Non-Categorical Recei 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4700 Voc Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4940 HEAD START TRANSPORTATION 0.00 675.54 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4992 REAP Grant 0.00 0.00 101,500.00 11,161.00 90,339.00

01 5110 QUALIFIED ZONE ACADEMY BONDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5150 Master Note 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5200 Long Term Loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5300 Insurance Adjust 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00

01 5310 Damage Restitution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5400 Sale of Property 2,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

01 5500 Fund Transfer 0.00 (8,574.85) 0.00 1,024.39 (1,024.39)

01 5690 Other Non Revenue Recpts 2,000.00 513.92 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00

01 5700 E-Rate Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6,520,308.29 968,455.80 5,317,850.50 1,085,311.66 4,232,538.84



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

401.73669.13 267.40 0.000.00MHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0100

1,482.691,482.69 0.00 0.000.00MHS FOOTBALL05 704 0101

1,326.711,326.71 0.00 0.000.00MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102

4,631.925,123.92 492.00 0.000.00MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103

60.0060.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 704 0104

572.71572.71 0.00 0.000.00MORRILL ONE ACTS05 704 0105

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0106

2.0366.03 64.00 0.000.00MHS GOLF05 704 0107

385.57385.57 0.00 0.000.00SPEECH05 704 0109

473.21473.21 0.00 0.000.00MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110

1,791.537,440.06 7,126.53 0.001,478.00CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111

222.02222.02 0.00 0.000.00MHS TRACK05 704 0116

1,200.85(1,069.88) 3,388.17 0.005,658.90HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120

69.7069.70 0.00 0.000.00SPED Activity Fund05 704 0121

(1,000.00)(1,000.00) 0.00 0.000.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS05 704 0130

3,485.312,490.97 0.00 0.00994.34GRAD CLASS 201705 704 0217

544.85544.85 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201805 704 0220

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201305 704 0221

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201405 704 0222

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201505 704 0223

2,214.942,214.94 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201605 704 0224

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00ELEMENTARY GENERAL ACTIVITIES/POP $05 704 0301

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Jr High Student Council05 704 0403

(1,140.85)0.00 1,237.85 0.0097.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0416

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS CAFE -- 8TH GRADE05 704 0425

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LA-House Project05 704 0504

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Industrial Arts Fund05 704 0505

1,336.891,336.89 0.00 0.000.00LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 704 0506

2,206.702,098.25 348.55 0.00457.00MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508

(97.44)22.56 120.00 0.000.00NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0510

4,401.964,420.76 18.80 0.000.00SPANISH CLUB05 704 0511

1,309.68831.00 2,406.00 0.002,884.68Elementary Leadership Team05 704 0512

781.93652.68 400.00 0.00529.25STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONTRACKS --SCHOOL PAPER05 704 0518

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00ALL-SCHOOL PLAY05 704 0519

1,480.531,372.57 0.00 0.00107.96FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA05 704 0520

231.27231.27 0.00 0.000.00FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0521

09/2015 09/2015
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Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Computer Club05 704 0523

24,808.2726,830.58 2,022.31 0.000.00FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525

132.91132.91 0.00 0.000.00QUIZBOWL05 704 0611

3,424.793,424.79 0.00 0.000.00YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 704 0614

1,490.392,431.59 2,122.22 0.001,181.02CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM05 704 0904

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00To Adjust Cash To Actual05 704 0906

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GEORGE CALVERT MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP05 704 0907

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Drivers Ed05 704 1050

58,232.8064,858.48 20,013.83 0.0013,388.1505Fund Total:

09/2015 09/2015
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Activity Fund Balance Report - Summary - Exclude Encumbrances

Regular; Beginning Month 09/2015; Processing Month 09/2015; Fund Number 05
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Morrill Board of Education Report 

October 2015 

Tom Peacock 

Principal Report  

1. MAPS testing is complete in the high school.  Grades 7-11 were tested in 

Reading and Math, and grades 8 & 11 were tested in Science.  Once the 

data has been formulated we will be able to access reports on how our 

students performed.   

2. We have upgraded our Infinite Campus and added “Messenger” will gives 

us more options to communicate with parents.  This upgrade will replace 

the “One Call” used previously.  We are currently setting up time for 1 on 1 

training of this product.   

3. A+ Presenters were here on Sept. 28th-29th to provide the first session of 

training for teachers using new technology.  Cary Laucomer and Joann 

Wilson have also provided mini trainings for the high school in Google 

Classroom, and Google site.  The high school staff has been busy using this 

new technology and getting ready for the launch of the student Chrome 

Books.  We have used two consecutive Friday afternoons surrounding the 

A+ presentation for teachers to implement the new training.    

4. Josie Ryan and Alex Magnuson were sent to training Oct. 8-9th to learn 

about the new transition from the NeSA Reading to a NeSA ELA 

(English/Language Arts) test.  They will learn the new question types, 

format of the new test, as well as new practice items in the Check for 

Learning tool.   

5. I am currently looking into training sessions for the staff for the purpose of 

gaining better understanding in the Charlotte Danielson Teaching Model.  

This is the teaching model we chose in accordance with the AQuESTT school 

accountability.   

6. Down List:  The high school for the past few weeks has seen at most 21 

students on the list.  This is the fewest number of students I have seen in a 

long while.  Teachers are working very hard to insure all students are 

staying on top of assignments, and providing opportunities for students to 

get the help they need.   

7. Hard to believe we are near the end of the 1st quarter.  Parent conferences 

will be Oct. 22nd.   



September 2015 Board Report  
Keri Homan 

Elementary Principal/Director of Tri-Community 
Preschool 

Preschool~ 
 We will be having our ECERS evaluation from the state this week.   

 The preschool classes had crosswalk safety and fire prevention with the Morrill Police 
Department and Morrill Fire Department. 

 Dutch and I have been working on a new route/changes for the double mid day route.  
Currently we use the Prius to take 2 students home and bring 2 students back.  Two of 
the students are actually in city limits so we need to discontinue transportation in order 
to stay within district guidelines.  The other two students live north of town and in order 
to add them to the mid-day route, it would increase the time already use (afternoon 
students are already late many days.)   

o The Route for the Prius is 22 miles and take a driver 40 minutes ($11/hour) 
o If we eliminate the two students in town… 

 Haylee Gompert rides the school bus in the a.m. and only needs to have 
transportation home (3.1 miles) 

 Derek Beach lives 9.9 miles north, on dirt roads.  Or 7.4 miles from Henry.  The bus goes 
to Henry which is 7.4 miles.  He needs transportation to and from school in the 
afternoon session. 

 Enrollment 
o AM- 10 (+3) 
o PM- 12 (+2) 

 

Elementary School~ 
 We are in the process of completing our NWEA MAPS Testing in grades 3-6. 

 The fire department came for Fire Prevention Week on Friday, October 09. 

 A+ did staff development on September 28 and we had building staff development on 
September 29. 

 Jenna Krul attended a training for Checks For Learning on the revisions to the ELA 
standards and how they will affect our students on the NeSA test this year. 

 Robin Hoff, Sarah Walker, and Jamie Martin attended a workshop where different text 
book companies presented their materials.  Because of the adoption of the new Math 
standards, many (most) districts are needing to purchase new texts in order to meet the 
standards. 

 We have had several field trips, 4th Farm and Ranch, 4th Flower Field, 5th Monument and 
Midwest Theater, 3-5 Beta Seed Ag Safety Day, 6th Grade Wildcat Hills, 2nd Grade Zoo. 

 We will be doing Morrill Elementary Walk To School Day on Wednesday, October 21. 

 School Pictures were taken last week. 
 



Enrollment as of 8-6-15 
PK- 23 (+1) 

K- 24  
1st- 25 (-2, 3 moved out of district and 1 moved in) 
2nd- 25 (-2, both moved out of district) 
3rd- 30 (-2, both moved out of district) 
4th- 40  
5th- 26 (-2 both moved out of district) 
6th- 23 ( 1 moved out and 1 moved in) 
 
 
Total- 194 (-8 Elementary) 217 (-7 PK-6) 
 
We did have a family visit with a 2nd, 4th, and preschooler.  I have not heard back from them yet. 
 

Western Trails Conference Principal’s Meeting~ 
Tom and I attended the WTC Principal’s Meeting in Bridgeport.  We were able to network with 
other principals in the conference.  Items discussed were NeSA, NWEA MAPS Testing, student 
handbooks, teacher evaluation, graduation requirements,  and rule 10. 
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NONRESIDENT STUDENTS/OPTION ENROLLMENT 

 

Students who are eligible to attend a Nebraska public school but who are not legal 

residents of the school district may be admitted into the school district in accordance with 

the option enrollment program authorized by state statutes.  Option enrollment students 

shall be accepted without charge. 

 

Application for option enrollment shall be made between September 1 and March 15 for 

enrollment during the following and subsequent school years.  Upon agreement of the 

school boards of the resident district and the option(receiving) district, deadlines for 

application and approval of the option may be waived.  Following the March 15 deadline, 

applications requesting admittance must contain a release approval from the resident 

district prior to the option district’s consideration for acceptance. 

 

For applications submitted by the March 15 deadline, written notification of approval or 

rejection of the application will be made before April 1 to the student’s parent/guardian 

and the resident district.  If the district rejects an application for a student to option in or 

out, the district will provide notification by certified mail to the parent/guardian of the 

reasons for rejection and the process for appealing the decision to the State Board of 

Education. The option district shall notify the parent/guardian, the resident district and 

NDE whether the application is accepted or rejected within sixty days after submission.  

False or substantively misleading information submitted by a parent/guardian on an 

application to an option district may be cause for the option district to reject a previously 

accepted application prior to the student’s attendance.   

 

The board shall adopt standards and conditions for acceptance or rejection of a request 

for release of a resident student submitting an option application after March 15.  For 

resident student applications submitted after the March 15 deadline, the Morrill district 

will deny such requests unless the request is consistent with the statutory provisions.   

 

The board shall adopt a resolution setting forth its specific standards for acceptance and 

rejection of applications as an option school.  Standards will conform to those set forth by 

state statute.  These may include the capacity of a program, class, grade level, or school 

building or the availability of appropriate special education programs operated by the 

district.  The standards shall not include previous academic achievement, athletic or other 

extracurricular ability, disabilities, proficiency in the English language, or previous 

disciplinary proceedings except as allowed by law. 

 
Approved ________________ Reviewed _______________ Revised ________________ 
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An option district shall give first priority for enrollment to siblings of option students 

within the requirements of state statutes.  The board shall follow statutes regarding the 

application of a student who relocates in a different district but wants to continue 

attending his or her original resident district or current option district. 

 

Nonresident students not going through option enrollment may also be admitted under a 

contract with the student's resident district at the discretion of the superintendent upon 

application and payment of tuition as stated in the contract.  The tuition rate shall be the 

current per-pupil cost of the school district as computed by the superintendent. 

 

Students whose residency in the district ceases during a school year may continue 

attending school for the remainder of the school year without payment of tuition. 

 

Legal Reference:   Neb. Statute 79-215 

              79-232 to 246 

    NDE Rule 19.008 

 

Cross Reference:   503 Student Attendance 

    801 Transportation 
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MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
MANDATORY DRUG TESTING POLICY FOR STUDENTS INVOLVED 

IN EXTRACURRIRULAR ACTIVITIES  

 

POLICY STATEMENT 

The Board of Education for Morrill Public Schools values students' participation in extra-

curricular activities. Such students, as role models for other students, are a key to our goal to 

provide the best possible educational program for our students. To achieve our goal and to 

maximize the skills and talents of our students, it is important that each student understands the 

dangers of drug and alcohol use.  Participation in extracurricular activities is a privilege which 

can be taken away for failure to comply with this policy.  

 

The purpose of this policy is as follows: 

1. To provide for the health and safety of all students; 

2. To undermine the effects of peer pressure by providing legitimate reason for students to 

refuse use of illegal drugs and/or alcohol; and 

3. To identify students who use illegal drugs and/or alcohol; and 

4. To encourage students who use illegal drugs and/or alcohol to participate in appropriate 

treatment programs. 

 

The drug testing policy is mandatory for any student participating in an activity that meets the 

guidelines of an extracurricular activity at Morrill Secondary School will be subject to this 

policy.  The mandatory drug testing policy is not based on reasonable suspicion and is not part of 

the Student Discipline Act.  In order to be constitutional, the policy does not involve student 

discipline, pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat.,  §79-254 et seq.  This policy is promoted as a deterrent to 

illegal drugs and alcohol use.  Any attempt to subpoena the results of these drug tests, is 

prohibited for discovery or disclosure pursuant to the Public Health Service Act, 42 USC  

§290dd-2.  (See 42 CFR  §2.11 defining “program” for purposes of the Public Health Services 

Act.) 

 

DEFINITIONS: 

DPA: A national certified Drug Program Administrator, which shall use a certified laboratory in 

testing of samples.  

 

Drugs: Any substance considered illegal by Nebraska Statute, i.e., Uniform Controlled 

Substances Act, section 28-401 et seq., or which is controlled by the Food and Drug 

Administration unless prescribed to the student by any licensed medical practitioner authorized 

to prescribe controlled substances. For purposes of this policy, drugs shall include the illegal use 

of alcohol. 

 

Drug Program Coordinator: The Drug Program Coordinator shall be the Morrill secondary 

school principal or the designee.  

 

 

Approved ______________ Reviewed _______________ Revised March 11, 2013 
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MRO:  A Medical Review Officer will review all laboratory-reported positive tests.  The role of 

the MRO is critical to protecting the interest of the students.  The MRO serves a critical role in 

determining whether the use of a substance identified by the sample analysis is from illicit use or 

a legitimate medical use.  The MRO will demonstrate his/her knowledge by being certified by an 

MRO Accreditation body.  In the event of a non-negative test, the parent or the guardian will be 

contacted by the MRO or his/her assistant.  The MRO will report results of verified positives 

and/or warrant health and safety issues to the student and to the designated school 

representative through the DPA. 

 

School Year: From the first day classes commence in the fall, unless the activity begins prior to 

the first day of classes, in which event it shall include from the first day of practice through and 

including the last day of classes in the following spring, including all days until the last day of 

competition after the last day of classes. 

 

Activity Programs: Any activity that meets the guidelines of an extracurricular activity at 

Morrill Public Schools, which shall include, but not be limited to, the following:  

 

Basketball  Football    Spanish Club 

Cheerleading  Golf     Speech Team 

Computer Club National Honor Society  STUCO    

Cross Country  One-Act Play    Track 

Dances   Pep/Marching/Honor Band  Volleyball   

FBLA         Prom & Homecoming   Wrestling 

FFA                        Quiz Bowl    Show Choir  Yearbook 

 

Participant: Any student who participates in any extracurricular activity as herein before set 

forth shall be a participant, and his/her name shall be included in the participant pool. A 

participant shall enter the participant pool upon signing the attached consent form EXHIBIT A 

and returning said signed consent form to the Secondary School Principal. A participant shall 

remain in the selection pool for an entire year (365 days) from the date the consent form is 

returned to the High School Principal. A participant may be subject to testing at any time during 

the school year. Any student who tests positive will continue to be tested through the summer 

months (Page 3, Procedure, 1. E). A student may request to be removed from the testing pool if 

he/she has quit or been cut from an activity. Quitting the activity must occur prior to being 

selected for testing to be removed from the testing pool of students.  Requesting removal from 

testing pool would hinder eligibility for any other activity for the rest of the school year. 

 

Sample Collection: Samples will be collected as directed by the Drug Program Administrator on 

the same day the student is selected for testing. If the student is absent an alternate will be 

selected, in sequential order, from an alternate list provided by the Drug Program Administrator. 

If a urine sample is required, all students providing samples will do so alone in an individual 

bathroom or stall with the door closed. 
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Drug Program Administrator: The Drug Program Administrator (DPA) will determine, 

through random selection, the student(s)/ participants) to be tested. This will be accomplished by 

the use of a "Student List" identifying the student by number only. The DPA, shall also process 

sample results and maintain privacy with respect to test results and related matters. 

 

Scope of Tests: The drug screen tests for one or more illegal drugs and/or alcohol. The Drug 

Program  Administrator shall determine which illegal drugs shall be screened, but in no event 

shall that determination be made after selection of students for testing. Student samples will not 

be screened for the presence of any substances other than an illegal drug or for the existence of 

any physical condition other than drug use. 

 

Non-Punitive Nature of Policy: No student shall be penalized academically for testing positive 

for illegal drugs or alcohol. The results of drug tests pursuant to this policy will not be 

documented in any student's academic records. Information regarding the results of drug tests 

will not be disclosed to criminal or juvenile authorities absent legal compulsion by valid and 

binding subpoena or other legal process, which the district shall not solicit. In the event of 

service of any such subpoena or legal process, the student and the student's custodial parent or 

legal guardian will be notified as soon as possible by the district. 

  

DRUG SCREENING PROCEDURES 

General Policy: Practical experience and research have proven that even small quantities of 

narcotics, abused prescription drugs or alcohol can affect judgment and reflexes which can create 

unsafe conditions for students, especially those involved in sports or any activity covered in this 

policy. Even when not readily apparent, the effect can have serious results for students engaged 

in activities. Drug-using students participating in extracurricular activities are a threat to co-

participants, other students, and themselves, and may make injurious errors. For these reasons, 

the Board has adopted a policy that all students participating in extracurricular activities must 

remain substance-free. 

 

Prohibitions: All students participating in extracurricular activities are prohibited from using, 

possessing, distributing, manufacturing, or having controlled substances, improperly used 

medications, or any mind/mood altering or intoxicating substances present in their system. 

 

Alcohol Use / Possession: All students participating in extracurricular activities are prohibited 

from possessing or use of alcohol. 

 

After-School-Hours Conduct: After-school-hours use of drugs, alcohol, or any other prohibited 

substances is illegal. All students participating in extracurricular activities should realize that 

these regulations prohibit all illicit drug use during and away from school activities. 

 

Procedure: 

1. All Current Students Participating in Extracurricular Activities 

A. Random Testing 

The Board authorizes random unannounced screening of all students participating in 

extracurricular activities. The list of students participating in extracurricular activities 
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contained in the random pool will be updated upon receipt of a signed consent form.  

Students participating in extracurricular activities who have been selected will be 

required to report to the designated collection site for testing.  

 

B. Consent 

Each student wishing to participate in any extracurricular activity and the student's 

custodial parent or legal guardian shall consent in writing to drug testing pursuant to the 

district's drug testing program. Written consent shall be in the form attached to this policy 

as EXHIBIT A. No student shall be allowed to participate in any extracurricular activity 

absent such consent. 

 

C. Removal From the Random Testing List 

Students who quit or are cut from an activity, prior to being selected for random testing, 

may request their name be dropped from the testing list. A request form must be signed 

by the student and his/her parents to be dropped. However, since the testing pool is for 

the entire 365 days, dropping out of the pool will prohibit participation in any activity for 

the remainder of the year; students may volunteer to remain in the pool even though 

he/she are not part of the activity. 

 

D. Morrill Secondary School Continued Testing: Students entering Morrill Secondary 

School will continue under the 365 day drug testing period and are subject to continued 

testing until the 365 day time period is complete. (Drug testing during the school year 

only.) 

 

E. There is an obligation to continue support for students who test positive. Drug testing 

during the summer will provide another reason for a student to refrain from the use of 

drugs or alcohol. A student who has tested positive during a random test will continue to 

be tested through the summer months. The Drug Program Administrator will contact the 

student to establish a location and time for the test to take place. 

 

2. Testing Procedures 

A. General Guidelines 

The Board and the DPA shall rely, when practical, on the guidance of the Federal 

Department of Transportation, Procedures for Transportation Workplace Drug Testing 

Programs, 49 C.F.R. Parts 40.1 through 40.39, and on the further guidance of the 

Omnibus Transportation Employee Testing Act provided in 49 C.F.R. Parts 382, 391, 

392, and 395. 

 

B. Substances 

Substances that students participating in extracurricular activities may be randomly tested 

for: alcohol, amphetamines, methamphetamines,  cannabinoids, cocaine, opiates, 

synthetic and psychoactive drugs, PCP, and other substances, such as but not limited to 

steroids, barbiturates, and benzodiazepines without advance notice as part of tests 

authorized by the Board for safety purposes. Such tests will be coordinated with the Drug 

Program Administrator. 
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C. Testing Procedure 

The Board reserves the right to utilize breath, saliva, hair, or urinalysis testing 

procedures.  Urine and oral fluid samples which screen positive will be confirmed by 

GC/MS.  Positive saliva or breath alcohol tests will be confirmed by EBT (Evidential 

Breath Tester). 

 

3. Collection Sites 

The Drug Program Coordinator will designate a collection site(s) at Morrill Secondary 

School where individuals may provide specimens. 

 

4.  Collection Procedures 

The Board and the DPA have developed and will maintain a documented procedure for 

collecting, shipping and accessing all specimens.  The Board and the DPA will utilize a 

standard Custody and Control Form for all students participating in extracurricular 

activities testing.  A tamper-proof sealing system, identifying numbers, labels, and sealed 

shipping containers will be used for specimen transportation.  Collection sites will 

maintain instructions and training emphasizing the responsibility of the collection site 

personnel to protect the integrity of the specimen and maintain as proper a collection 

procedure that is reasonable.  All alcohol testing will be performed by a certified Breath 

Alcohol Technician (BAT).  Where the Board has an employee collect the specimen, the 

Board will provide instruction and training to that employee. 

 

5. Return of Results 

The DPA will transmit by a secure method the results of all tests to the DPA’s MRO.  The 

MRO will be responsible for reviewing test results of students.  Prior to making a final 

decision, the MRO shall five the individual an opportunity to discuss the result either 

face-to-face or over the telephone.  The DPA shall then promptly tell the principal which 

students tested positive. 

 

6. Request for Retest 

A split specimen will be collected for all testing methods, with the exception of alcohol 

testing.  A positive alcohol test will be confirmed with an EBT device.  Students involved 

in the program may, upon a non-negative test result, request that the split sample be 

tested (within 72 hours of being notified of the final testing result) at a second nationally 

certified laboratory from a list provided by the MRO.  The request for the test must be 

submitted in writing to the MRO.  Students participating in extracurricular activities are 

required to par the associated costs for an additional test in advance.  However, the costs 

will be reimbursed if the result of the split sample test is negative. 

 

Positive Results: Whenever a student's test results indicate the presence of an illegal drug (positive 

test), the following will occur: If the sample tests positive, the custodial parent or legal guardian will 

be notified and a meeting will be scheduled with the Morrill Secondary Principal (Drug Program 

Coordinator), the student, and the custodial parent or legal guardian.  
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First Positive Test: 

 DPC meeting with parent/s and student; 

 Student notified of a requirement to miss 5 days of practice for the extracurricular 

activity. The student will also be ineligible to publicly perform in any activity for 14 

calendar days. If the end of the activity precedes the end of the 14 days the remaining 

days will carry over to the next activity so the student completes the required number 

of days; 

 Written proof of alcohol/drug use assessment by a drug counselor is required. Follow 

through of the recommended drug assistance program sessions with the counselor is 

strongly encouraged; and 

 Follow-up drug testing, a minimum of once a month, will commence after the first 

parent meeting for the next 12 months or end upon graduation from Morrill High 

School. 

Second Positive Test: 

 DPC meeting with parent/s and the student; 

 Suspension of the privilege to participate in practice and extracurricular activities for 

30 calendar days. If the end of the activity precedes the end of the 30 days, the 

remaining days will carry over to the next activity so that the student completes the 

required number of days; 

 An additional five sessions of drug counseling must be completed before the student 

may petition to return to activities; and 

 Follow up drug testing for the next 12 months will begin upon notification of the 

second positive test, or end upon graduation from Morrill High School. 

Third Offense (within two consecutive years): 

 DPC meeting with parent/s and student; 

 Suspension of eligibility to participate in practice and extracurricular activities for 

one year from the date of the third positive test meeting, or end upon graduation from 

Morrill High School. 

 Follow-up drug testing will continue for 12 months from the date of the meeting. 

Fourth Positive Test (during high school career of a student): 

 DPC meeting with the parent/s and student; 

 Suspension of eligibility to participate in activities for the remainder of the student's 

time as a student at Morrill High School. 

 

Refusal to Submit to Drug Use Test: A participating student who refuses to submit to a drug 

test authorized under this policy, or fails or refuses to comply with any other provision of this 

policy, shall not be eligible to participate in any activities covered under this policy including all 

meetings, practices, performances and competitions for the remainder of the school year. 

 

Appeal: A student participating in extracurricular activities who has been determined by the 

Principal or Drug Program Coordinator to be in violation of this policy shall have the right to 

appeal the decision to the Superintendent or his/her designee(s). Such request for a review must 

be submitted to the Superintendent in writing within five (5) calendar days of notice of the 

positive test. A student requesting a review will remain eligible to participate in any 

extracurricular activities until the review is completed. The Superintendent or his/her designee(s) 
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shall then determine whether the original finding was justified. No further review of the 

Superintendent's decision will be provided, and his/her decision shall be conclusive in all 

respects. Any necessary interpretation or application of this policy shall be in the sole and 

exclusive judgment and discretion of the Superintendent which shall be final and non-appealable. 

 

Record Keeping and Confidentiality: All records pertaining to participants shall be kept 

separate from the student records. The record keeping and results of all testing will be held in the 

strictest confidence. These records will be accessible only to the Drug Program Administrator or 

his designee. Records pertaining to a particular student will be destroyed upon his/her graduation 

from Morrill High School, or one year after his/her class graduates from Morrill High School. 

 

Severability:  Should any sentence, clause, provision, or paragraph of this entire policy be 

deemed unlawful or unconstitutional, it is intended that, insofar as may be practicable, the 

remaining portions of this policy shall remain in full force and effect. 
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MANDATORY DRUG TESTING POLICY FOR STUDENTS IN  

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 
MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS (Grades 7-12)            EXHIBIT A 
 

CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

I have read and understand the contents of the Morrill Public Schools’ Mandatory Drug Testing Policy for 

Students Involved in Extracurricular Activities.  I understand by signing this document and also the General 

Authorization Form that I will abide by the terms and conditions of the Morrill Public Schools District’s 

Mandatory Drug Testing Policy for Students Involved in Extracurricular Activities. 

 

______________________________________  ______________________ 

Student Signature       Date 

 

______________________________________  ______________________ 

Parent or Guardian Signature     Date 
 

GENERAL AUTHORIZATION FORM 
 

I understand that my performance as a participant and the reputation of my school are dependent, in part, on 

my conduct as an individual.  I hereby agree to accept and abide by the policies, standards, rules and 

regulations set forth by the Morrill Public Schools. 
 

I also authorize the Morrill Public Schools District to conduct a breath or saliva test for drugs and/or alcohol 

use.  I also authorize the Morrill Public Schools District to conduct random tests during the current school 

year.  I also authorize the release of information concerning the results of such a test to the Morrill Public 

Schools District, Western Pathology Consultants, Inc., and to the parents or guardians of the student. 

 

This shall be deemed a consent pursuant to the Family Education Right to Privacy Act for the release of above 

information to the parties named above. 

 

______________________________________  ______________________ 

Student Signature       Date 

 

______________________________________  ______________________ 

Parent or Guardian Signature     Date 
 

Activity Programs:  Any activity that meets the guidelines of an extracurricular activity at Morrill Jr/Sr High 

School, which shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 
 

Basketball   FBLA   One-Act Play*    Spanish Club*  Wrestling 

Cheerleading*  FFA   Pep/Marching/Honor Band  Speech*  Yearbook* 

Computer Club   Football  Prom* & Homecoming*  STUCO 

Cross Country   Golf*   Quiz Bowl    Track 

Dances           NHS*  Show Choir*   Volleyball 

 

Please circle the activities you plan to participate in during this school year.  ( * High school Only) 
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